
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordshire 
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ 

 
  

  
please ask for Martha Clampitt 

direct line 0300 300 4032 
date 4 November 2010  

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
 

REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 

 
Date & Time 

Wednesday, 17 November 2010 9.30 a.m. 
 

Venue at 
Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford 

 
 

 
Richard Carr 
Chief Executive 

 
To:     The Chairman and Members of the REGULATION COMMITTEE: 
 

Cllrs L Birt (Chairman), T Green (Vice-Chairman), D Bowater, I Dalgarno, A Fahn, 
M Gibson, K Janes, H J Lockey, Ms J Nunn, A A J Rogers, G Summerfield and 
P F Vickers 
 

 
[Named Substitutes: 
 
P N Aldis, R D Berry, Ms C Maudlin, D McVicar, B J Spurr and Mrs C Turner] 

 
 

All other Members of the Council - on request 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 
MEETING 

 



 

AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  

Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members 
 

2. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS AND COMMUNICATIONS 
  

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication. 
 

3. MINUTES 
  

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Regulation 
Committee held on 25 August 2010 and note actions taken since that meeting. 
 

(attached) 
 

4. MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
  

To receive from Members any declarations and the nature in relation to:- 
 
(a) personal interests in any agenda item 
 
(b) personal and prejudicial interests in any agenda item 
 

5. PETITIONS 
  

To receive petitions in accordance with the scheme of public participation set 
out in Annex 2 in Part A4 of the Constitution.  
 

6. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
  

To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the Procedure as set out in Appendix 1 to Part A4 of 
the Constitution. 
 

7. STATEMENT OF POLICY ABOUT RELEVANT CONVICTIONS 
  

A copy of the statement of policy about relevant convictions is attached to 
assist Members in relation to items 9 and 10. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
  

To consider whether to pass a resolution under section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 to exclude the Press and Public from the meeting for 
the following item of business on the grounds that the consideration of the item 
is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 



 
Reports 

 

Item Subject Exempt 
Para. 

Page 
Nos. 

9. Application for a Private Hire Vehicle License 
 
To make a decision whether or not to grant a private 
hire vehicle licence to Mr James Taylor of Taylor’s 
Transport in view of the age of the vehicle. 
 
 

* 1 11 - 22 

10. Application for a Private Hire Vehicle License 
 
To make a decision whether or not to grant a private 
hire vehicle licence to Mr Sheraz Ahmed of D and R 
Taxis in view of the age of the vehicle. 
 

* 1 23 - 34 

 
 
11. RE-ADMITTANCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
  

To consider whether to pass a resolution to re-admit members of the press 
and public on the grounds that consideration of the remaining items of 
business are not likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as 
defined by Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
 

 
Reports 

 

Item Subject Page 
Nos. 

12 Equalities Act 2010 
 
This report seeks a decision on whether Members wish to carry out 
a consultation in order to ascertain how the authority can meet the 
needs of a broad range of disabled people using hackney 
carriages, not just wheelchair users. 
 
 

35 - 38 

13 Duration of Combined Hackney Carriage and Private HIre 
Driver Licences 
 
This report seeks instructions on whether or not Members wish to 
carry out a consultation with the hackney carriage and private hire 
trade in order to ascertain their views with regard to the issue of 
three year combined hackney carriage and private hire driver 
licences. 
 
 
 
 

3
[...]
 Bedfordshire in January 
2010,  Members were asked to note that many of the trade were unhappy 
because they felt that only a proportion of the hackney carriage fleet should be 
wheelchair accessible.  Officers informed Members that, if they wished to 
change the policy, it would first be necessary for a full consultation to be carried 
out.  Members were also asked to note that the Department for Transport were 
carrying out a consultation on how best to meet the needs of a broad range of 
disabled people, not just wheelchair users.  Members were informed that they 
would be advised of any conclusions and recommendations made by the 
Government on the matter and, when received, the trade could be consulted on 
any government recommendations. 
 

10. 
 

The government has now made new regulations for taxis and private hire 
vehicles. The Equalities Act 2010 appears to have overtaken the government 
consultation.  It only refers to wheelchair accessible vehicles rather than 
specifying a broader range of vehicles although further recommendations could 
be received at a future date.  
. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda item 12
Page 37



Equalities Act 2010 – Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles 
 
11. The Equalities Act 2010 brings together a number of different pieces of 

legislation about discrimination – including disability discrimination.  The Act 
contains new provisions which will, when commenced, tighten the law by 
placing duties on taxi and private hire drivers to provide assistance to people in 
wheelchairs.  Before these provisions come into force, provision will be made 
for those drivers who themselves suffer from a condition which makes it difficult 
to provide assistance, to apply for an exemption from these duties.  Drivers will 
be able to apply for these exemptions from October 2010. 
 
Our current conditions already require drivers of wheelchair accessible vehicles 
to assist in the loading and unloading of wheelchairs and their passengers and 
also in relation to 
[...]
uality and to tackle discrimination experienced by other vulnerable groups. The 
council does not take a moral stand in adopting this policy and recognises that 
Parliament has made it lawful to operate a sex establishment, and that such businesses 
are a legitimate part of the retail and leisure industries. It is the role of the Licensing 
Authority to administer the licensing regime in accordance with the law.  
 
Community Safety: 

The adoption of the legislation to regulate sexual entertainment venues will allow the 
council to take all reasonable steps to reduce crime and disorder within Central 
Bedfordshire under Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
  
Sustainability: 

In adopting this legislation Central Bedfordshire Council will be able to develop a policy 
to ensure a vibrant and thriving leisure industry with safe and well kept premises which 
will be run in an appropriate manner. 
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. That the Regulation Committee recommend that Full Council adopts the 
relevant provisions to enable the regulation of sexual entertainment venues 
and that these provisions come into force on the 1st April 2011 as ‘the first 
appointed day”.  
 

2. That the Regulation Committee recommend that Full Council delegate 
responsibility for the licensing of sexual entertainment venues to the 
Regulation Committee and ask the Constitution Advisory Group to amend 
the Constitution accordingly. 
 

 
Introduction 
 
1. Adoption of Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 

1982 and Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009, will enable the Council 
to control the licensing of sexual entertainment venues such as lap dancing 
clubs. 
Note: There is no option to adopt Section 27 and not Schedule 3, as section 27 
only amends schedule 3. 
 

Agenda item 14
Page 44



2. Schedule 3 originally empowered local authorities to licence “sex 
establishments” which covered sex cinemas and sex shop. However, following 
the introduction of Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009, Schedule 3 
was amended to include “sexual entertainment venues”. This new category 
covers venues that provide ‘relevant entertainment’. Relevant entertainment is 
defined as “any live performance or display of nudity which is of such a nature 
that, it must be reasonably assumed to be provided solely or principally for the 
purpose of sexually stimulating any member of the audience”. 
 

3. The former South Beds District Council and Mid Beds District Councils had 
adopted Schedule 3, but due to the amendments introduced by Section 27 of 
the Policing and Crime Act 2009, it is now necessary to readopt Schedule 3 
(including the amendments made by Section 27) to be able to licence all sexual 
entertainment venues as well as sex shops and sex cinemas. 
 

4. The legislation is not mandatory for local authorities, however, if the Council 
chooses not to adopt the relevant provisions to regulate sexual entertainment 
venues by 6 April 2011, then the authority must consult local people about 
whether they should adopt these provisions as soon as is reasonably practical 
after that date. 
 

5. In adopting these provisions premises which previously provided these facilities 
as “Regulated entertainment” under the Licensing Act 2003 licences will no 
longer able to do so and will need a sex establishment licence. 
 

6. Within Central Bedfordshire there are currently four establishments that fall 
within Schedule 3: two sex shops and two sexual entertainment venues (which 
have both been regulated to date by the addition of voluntary conditions on their 
premise licence under the Licensing Act 2003). 
 

7. Under the legislation, local authorities are allowed to set a limit on the number of 
sex entertainment venues that they consider appropriate for a particular locality. 
 

8. Adoption of this legislation will : 
 

§ Allow local people to oppose an application for a sex establishment 
licence if they have legitimate concerns that a lap dancing club would 
be inappropriate, given the character of the area, for example if the 
area was primarily residential or next to a school etc. 

§ Require licences to be renewed at least yearly, at which point local 
people will have the opportunity to raise objections with the local 
authority. 

§ Allow a local authority to set a limit on the number of sex 
establishments as they think appropriate for the area. 

§ Allow a local authority to impose a wider range of conditions on the 
licences of lap dancing clubs that they are currently able to under the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

§ Allow the local authority to set reasonable fees to cover administration 
and enforcement costs. (Suggested fees will be proposed during the 
consultation period, for agreement by the relevant working group). 

 

Agenda item 14
Page 45



 
Adoption 
 
9. For successful adoption, the local authority must pass a resolution under 

Section 2 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 to 
adopt Schedule 3 and specify the day the provisions are to come into effect. 
This must be no earlier than 1 month after the date of the resolution.  
 

10. The local authority must then publish a notice in a local newspaper for two 
consecutive weeks stating that they have passed such a resolution and its 
general effect. The first notice must appear no later than 28 days before the 
provisions are due to come into force.  
 

11. If the Council resolves to adopt the legislation, the operator of a proposed sex 
establishment will have to apply for a licence under the Act. There is no 
presumption that the licence will be granted. 
 

12. Under the Central Bedfordshire Council Constitution the Regulation 
Committee already has delegated responsibility to licence Sex Shops and Sex 
Cinemas under Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982.  
 

13. It is recommended that the Constitution Advisory Group are asked to revise 
the scheme
[...]
 legal duty to proactively promote race, gender and disability 
equality and to tackle discrimination experienced by other vulnerable groups. It is the 
role of the Licensing Authority to administer the licensing regime in accordance with the 
law and each application would be considered on it’s own merits.   
 
Community Safety: 

The adoption of the legislation to regulate street trading will allow the council to take 
all reasonable steps to reduce crime and disorder within Central Bedfordshire under 
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
 
Sustainability: 

In adopting this legislation Central Bedfordshire Council will be able to develop a policy 
to ensure a vibrant and thriving leisure industry with safe and well run premises. 
Compliant businesses can be supported, and resources can be focused at those 
businesses that will not comply. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. That Regulation Committee approve the publishing of a notice containing a 
draft resolution in relation to the adoption of the relevant provisions to 
enable the regulation of street trading from the 1 April 2011. 
 

2. That Regulation Committee recommend that Full Council adopts the 
relevant provisions to enable regulation of street trading, subject to there 
being no outstanding, or unresolved, negative representations, and that 
these provisions come into force on the 1 April 2011. 
 

 
Introduction 
 
1. Adoption of schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 

1982 will enable the Council to control the numbers and quality of street traders 
in the area. The purpose of this is to allow the Council to add vitality and choice 
to town centres, ensure a level playing field for all businesses, and to regulate 
both compliant and non-compliant businesses effectively. 
  

2. Street trading is defined as “The selling or exposing or offering for sale of any 
article (including a living thing) in a street. 
 

3. A street is defined as “any road, footway, beach or other area to which the public 
have access without payment, and, a service area as defined in section 329 of 
the Highways Act 1980”. 
 

4. The intention is to make all streets in the area of Central Bedfordshire “Consent 
streets” – where street trading can lawfully take place with the consent of the 
Council.  
 
 
 

Agenda item 15
Page 50



 

Adoption 
 
5. For successful adoption the Council must publish a notice containing a draft of 

the resolution (Appendix A) in a local paper. Copies must be served on the 
Police and Highway Authority, and it must contain a statement that 
representations may be made within 28 days. 
 

6. After the expiry of the representation period, any representations received 
must be considered. Should there be no representations, or any 
representations received are easily resolved by officers, then the resolution of 
this Committee, to recommend adoption of the provisions, will be taken directly 
to Full Council. The Council will be asked to consider the resolution and, if 
there are no objections, to adopt the relevant provisions.  
 
In the case of any representations that need further consideration, due to the 
fact that they are unable to be resolved by Officers, a further report will be 
bought to Regulation Committee, to ask the Regulation Committee to 
determine how to deal with the representations made. Upon the further 
resolution of the Regulation Committee, a final report will be taken to Full 
Council for a decision on whether the resolution should be passed or rejected. 
In any event, the Regulation Committee shall receive a further report to 
provide an update to the adoption of the provisions. 
 

7. The local authority must then publish a notice in a local newspaper for two 
consecutive weeks stating that they have passed such a resolution and its 
general effect. The first notice must appear no later than 28 days before the 
provisions are due to come into force. 
 

8. If the Council resolves to adopt the legislation, the operator of a premises under 
the Act must apply for consent to trade. 
 

9. A Central Bedfordshire Council policy on Street Trading is currently out for 
consultation. This consultation runs from 18 October 2010 to 9 January 2011. 
Under the Central Bedfordshire Council Constitution the Regulation Committee 
have delegated responsibility for the ‘Powers to licence market and street 
traders’. Therefore, the Policy will then be brought to Regulation Committee for 
approval. 
 

Conclusion  
 
10. 
 

Adoption of this legislation will: 
 

§ Allow the Council to control the number and quality of street traders in 
the area. 

§ Highlight the requirements and standards expected of street traders 
§ Add vitality and choice to town centres 
§ Allow the local authority to set reasonable fees to cover administration 

and enforcement costs. (Suggested fees will be proposed during the 
consultation period, for agreement by the relevant working group). 

  
 

Appendices:  
Appendix A – Street Trading Draft Resolution 

Agenda item 15
Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A – Street Trading Draft Resolution 
 
 
 
 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 
Adoption of Schedule 4 – Street Trading 

 
Notice is hereby given in accordance with Part III, Schedule 4 of the above 
Act, that Central Bedfordshire Council intends to make the following 
resolution: 
 
“That for the purpose of the control of street trading under the relevant 
provisions of the above Act, all streets within the Central Bedfordshire Council 
area shall be consent streets where trading may only take place with the 
consent of the Council.” 
 
If adopted the designations shall take effect from 1st April 2011. 
 
If you have any representations regarding the intended adoption please 
submit the details in writing to The Licensing Team, Public Protection, Central 
Bedfordshire Council, The Council Offices, High Street North, Dunstable, 
Beds LU6 1LF within 28 days of the date of this notice. 

Agenda item 15
Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Statement of Policy about Relevant Convictions
	9 Application for a Private Hire Vehicle License
	j taylor private hire

	10 Application for a Private Hire Vehicle License
	s ahmed private hire

	12 Equalities Act 2010
	13 Duration of Combined Hackney Carriage and Private HIre Driver Licences
	14 Adoption of Schedule 3 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 and Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009
	15 Adoption of Schedule 4 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982
	item 15 Appendix A - Street Trading Draft Resolution




Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

At a meeting of the REGULATION COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, Priory 
House, Monks Walk, Shefford on Wednesday, 17 November 2010 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr L Birt (Chairman) 

Cllr T Green (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
Cllrs D Bowater 

I Dalgarno 
A Fahn 
M Gibson 
 

Cllrs K Janes 
H J Lockey 
Ms J Nunn 
A A J Rogers 
 

 
Apologies for Absence: Cllrs G Summerfield 

P F Vickers 
 

 
Substitutes: Cllrs B J Spurr (In place of Cllr P F Vickers) 

 
 

Officers in Attendance: Mrs C Bell Team Leader Public Protection 
 Mrs J Borthwick Service Manager, Public Manager 
 Mrs M Clampitt Committee Services Officer 
 Mrs P Davies Licensing & Policy Officer 
 Mrs M James Licensing and Enforcement Officer 
 Mr D McBain Licensing Enforcement Officer 
 Mr M Woolsey Acting Managing Solicitor 

 
REG/09/27   Chairman's Announcements and Communications  

 
At the conclusion of the meeting the Chairman asked Claire Bell, Team Leader 
Public Protection to provide the Committee with an update on the recent 
changes to the Licensing Team.  The Team Leader Public Protection informed 
the Committee that the Licensing Team had been reduced to five members of 
staff.  In addition, she informed the Committee that she would be leaving the 
council at the end of November. 
 
The Committee thanked her for all of her support and hard work. 
 

 
REG/09/28   Minutes  

 
RESOLVED 
 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Regulation Committee held on 25 
August 2010 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
 



REG -  17.11.10 
Page 2  

 

 

 
 
 
 

 
REG/09/29   Members' Interests  

 
(a) Personal Interests:- 

 
 None. 

 
(b) Personal and Prejudicial Interests:- 

 
 None. 

 
 
 

REG/09/30   Petitions  
 
The Chairman announced that no petitions had been referred to this meeting. 
 

 
REG/09/31   Public Participation  

 
No applications had been received in accordance with the Scheme of Public 
Participation set out in Paragraph 1 of the Scheme of Public Participation set 
out in Annex 1 to Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

 
REG/09/32   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
The Committee resolved to exclude the press and public from the remainder of 
the meeting under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 on the 
grounds that the consideration of the items of business would involve the 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part l of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 
REG/09/33   Application for a Private Hire Vehicle License  

 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Licensing and 
Enforcement Officer concerning an application for a private hire vehicle licence 
in respect Taylor’s Transport in view of the age of the vehicle. 
 
A copy of the application form and supporting documents were attached as an 
appendix for Members’ information. 
 
The applicant attended the meeting and made representations in support of the 
application.  The Committee were invited to view the vehicle, which was in the 
car park. 
 



REG -  17.11.10 
Page 3  

 

 

In accordance with the procedures for hearings held in private, the applicant, 
Team Leader Public Protection and Licensing Officers were asked to withdraw 
whilst the Committee made their decision.  The Committee’s deliberation and 
visual inspection of the vehicle along with the service history and its 
appearance aided the decision process.  Following which all who had 
withdrawn were recalled to hear the decision. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the application for a Private Hire Vehicle Licence for Taylor’s 
Transport be granted in this case, subject to the applicant being 
reminded of his responsibilities to comply with the conditions of the 
Licence and that the Council has powers under the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 to revoke the licence at any time. 
 
The applicant was also reminded that the licence was subject to the 
vehicle passing all required mechanical tests. 
 

 
REG/09/34   Application for a Private Hire Vehicle License  

 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Licensing and 
Enforcement Officer concerning an application for a private hire vehicle licence 
in respect D and R Taxis in view of the age of the vehicle. 
 
A copy of the application form and supporting documents were attached as an 
appendix for Members’ information. 
 
The applicant attended the meeting and made representations in support of the 
application.  The Committee were invited to view the vehicle, which was in the 
car park. 
 
In accordance with the procedures for hearings held in private, the applicant, 
Team Leader Public Protection and Licensing Officers were asked to withdraw 
whilst the Committee made their decision.  The Committee’s deliberation and 
visual inspection of the vehicle along with the service history and its 
appearance aided the decision process.  Following which all who had 
withdrawn were recalled to hear the decision. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the application for a Private Hire Vehicle Licence for D & R Taxis be 
refused in this case under Paragraph 59 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, as the Committee does not consider 
the vehicle to be of exceptional condition. 
 
The Applicant would be informed in writing of his right to appeal against 
the decision to the Magistrates’ Court and that the appeal must be made 
in 21 days of written notification of this decision. 
 

 
 



REG -  17.11.10 
Page 4  

 

 

REG/09/35   Re-Admittance of the Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Press and Public be re-admitted to the remainder of the meeting. 
 

 
REG/09/36   Equalities Act 2010  

 
The Committee received and considered the report which sought a decision on 
the carrying out of a consultation in order to ascertain how the authority could 
meet the needs of a broad range of disabled people using hackney carriages, 
not just wheelchair users. 
 
Central Bedfordshire adopted the wheelchair policy in January 2010, at the 
time it was noted that many of the trade were unhappy that all hackney 
carriages had to be wheelchair accessible.  Any changes could only be made 
once a full consultation had been carried out.  In addition Members were 
advised that the Department of Transport were themselves carrying out a 
consultation on how best to meet the needs of a broad range of disabled 
people, not just wheelchair users.  Whilst the Government has made new 
regulations for taxis and private hire vehicles, the Equalities Act 2010 appears 
to have superseded the government consultation.   
 
Central Bedfordshire conditions required all drivers of wheelchair accessible 
vehicles to assist in the loading and unloading of wheelchairs and their 
passengers and also in relation to their wheelchair use.  However there is no 
provision that allows a driver who themselves suffered from a condition which 
makes it difficult to provide assistance, claim exemption from this obligation.  In 
addition, the Equality Act 2010 and the Disability Discrimination Act 1995 
obligated the drivers to carry guide dogs.  Drivers could be exempted on 
medical grounds. 
 
Officers recommended a 12 week consultation be carried out the results of 
which would be brought to a future meeting of the Regulation Committee.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that a 12 week consultation be carried out to seek views on how to meet 
the needs of a broad range of disabled people using hackney carriages, 
not just wheelchair users. 
 
that the following groups be consulted:- 
 
(a) Members of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire trade; 
(b) Groups serving the disabled in Central Bedfordshire; and 
(c) Members of the travelling public. 

 
 
 
 
 



REG -  17.11.10 
Page 5  

 

 

REG/09/37   Duration of Combined Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licences  
 
The Committee received and considered the report which sought instructions 
on whether or not Members wished to carry out a consultation with the hackney 
carriage and private hire trade in order to ascertain their views with regard to 
the issue of three year combined hackney carriage and private hire drivers 
licences. 
 
At the meeting of the Regulation Committee held on 13 January 2010 the 
Committee resolved that licences should be renewed on an annual basis rather 
than every three years. 
 
On 12 October 2010, a request was made that the Council review its decision 
on the duration of driver licences.  The Councillors in attendance at the monthly 
drivers’ forum agreed to put the request forward. 
 
Therefore the Committee was asked to agree a 12 week consultation to seek 
the views of the hackney carriage and private hire trace on the issue of three 
year driver licences. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that a 12 week consultation be carried out with the hackney carriage and 
private hire trade to seek their views on the issue of three year driver 
licences. 
 

 
REG/09/38   Adoption of Schedule 3 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1982 and Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009  
 
The Committee received and considered the report which requested the 
adoption of the relevant provisions of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982, for the licensing of Sexual Entertainment Venues.  
Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 has 
been amended to empower local authorities to licence not only “sex 
establishments” which covered sex cinemas and sex shops but following the 
introduction of Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009, “sexual 
entertainment venues” as well.  The legislation would come into effect from 1 
April 2011 (“the first appointed day”). 
 
It as noted that the adoption of the legislation will:- 
 
1. allow local people to raise objections to an application for a sex 

establishment licence if they have legitimate concerns that a sexual 
entertainment venue would be inappropriate. Such objections could be 
based on the character of the area, for example if the area was primarily 
residential or next to a school etc. 

 
2. require licences to be renewed at least yearly. At the point of each 

renewal local people will have the opportunity to raise objections with the 
local authority. 

 



REG -  17.11.10 
Page 6  

 

 

3. allow a local authority to set a limit on the number of sex establishments 
as they consider appropriate for the area. 

 
4. allow a local authority to impose a wider range of conditions on the 

licences of lap dancing clubs than they are currently able to under the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

 
5. allow the local authority to set reasonable fees to cover administration and 

enforcement costs.  (Suggested fees will be proposed during the 
consultation period, for agreement by the relevant working group). 

 
Local Authorities were not required to adopt the legislation.  However, if the 
legislation was not adopted then after 6 April 2011, consultation with local 
people must be undertaken to ask whether the legislation should be adopted. 
 
South Bedfordshire District Council and Mid Beds District Council had both 
adopted the original Schedule 3.  The amendments to Schedule 3, which were 
a result of Section 27 of the Policing and crime Act 2009, require the Schedule 
to be readopted.  Premises which were previously “Regulated entertainment” 
under the Licensing Act 2003 licences would be required to obtain a sex 
establishment licence. 
 
Central Bedfordshire currently have four establishments which would be 
regulated by provisions contained in Schedule 3; two sex shops and two sexual 
entertainment venues. To date, these venues have been regulated by the 
addition of voluntary conditions on their premise licence under the Licensing 
Act 2003.   
 
It is recommended to Council that the legislative provisions be adopted to come 
into force on 1 April 2011.  The Council must then publish a notice in a local 
newspaper for two consecutive weeks confirming the resolution had been 
passed and its general effect.  The first notice must appear no later than 28 
days before the provisions would be due to come into force. 
 
The Regulation Committee also requested that the Constitution Advisory Group 
revise the scheme of delegated responsibilities to add to the Regulation 
Committee delegations “Powers to licence sexual entertainment venues” in 
Part E2 Annex  D of the Constitution. 
 
Any existing premise could apply for a sexual entertainment venue licence 
between 1 April and 1 October 2011 (“the second appointed day”).  All 
applications would be determined collectively after 1 October 2011.  The 
granted licences would be effective from 1 April 2012 (the “third appointed 
day”). 
 
Recommended to Council:- 
 
1. that the relevant provisions to enable the regulation of sexual 

entertainment venues be adopted and these provisions come into 
force on 1 April 2011 as “the first appointed day”. 

 



REG -  17.11.10 
Page 7  

 

 

2. that the responsibility for the licensing of sexual entertainment 
venues be delegated to the Regulation Committee and the 
Constitution Advisory Group be asked to amend the Constitution 
accordingly. 

 
  

REG/09/39   Adoption of Schedule 4 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982  
 
The Committee received and considered the report which sought approval to 
publish a notice of the draft resolution in relation to the adoption of the relevant 
provisions of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, for 
the licensing of Street Trading. 
 
The adoption of Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 would enable the Council to control the numbers and 
quality of street traders in the area.   
 
The definition of “street trading” is the selling or exposing or offering for sale of 
any article (including a living thing) in a street.  
 
For the Schedule to be successfully adopted, the Council must have published 
a notice containing a draft of the resolution (Appendix A to the report) in a local 
paper.  The Police and Highway Authority must also receive be served with the 
notice and the invitation that representations may be made within 28 days. 
 
Following the conclusion of the consultation, should representations not be 
resolved by Officers a report would be brought to 17 February 2011 Regulation 
Committee meeting.  The resolution from the Regulation Committee would then 
be taken to Full Council on 24 February 2010 for a decision to adopt or reject 
resolution.  If the resolution is passed a second notice must be placed in the 
local newspaper for two consecutive weeks stating that they have passed the 
resolution and its general effect.  The first publication must be no later than 28 
days before the provisions would be due to come into force. 
 
Should the Council resolve to adopt the legislation, the operator of a premises 
would be required under the Act to apply for consent to trade. 
 
Adoption of this legislation will:- 
 
1. allow the Council to control the number and quality of street traders in the 

area. 
 
2. highlight the requirements and standards expected of street traders. 
 
3. add vitality and choice to town centres. 
 
 
 
 



REG -  17.11.10 
Page 8  

 

 

4. allow the local authority to set reasonable fees to cover administration 
and enforcement costs.  (suggested fees will be proposed during the 
consultation period, for agreement by the relevant working group). 

 
RESOLVED 
 
that the publishing of a notice containing a draft resolution in relation to 
the adoption of the relevant provisions to enable the regulation of street 
trading from 1 April 2011, be approved. 
 
Recommended to Full Council:- 
 
that Regulation Committee recommend that Full Council adopts the 
relevant provisions to enable regulation of street trading, subject to there 
being no outstanding, or unresolved, negative representations, and that 
these provisions come into force on the 1 April 2011. 
 
 
 
 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 11.40 a.m.) 
 
 

Chairman …………….………………. 
 

Dated …………………………………. 
 


